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LATAH COUNTY ZONING COMMISSION EXHIBIT LIST

Public Hearing: VAR #917 Date: May 7", 2014 Time: 5:30 p.m.
Applicant: Nancy Lindhorst

Exhibit#1 Criteria Worksheet Application Summary

Exhibit #1A Latah County Comprehensive Plan and Vicinity Map

Exhibit #1B : Zoning Map

Exhibit #1C Aerial Photograph and Adjacent Property Owners Map

Exhibit #1D Topography Map

Exhibit#2 . | Application Form (Submitted by Applicant}

Exhibit #2A : Narrative (Submitted by Applicant)

Exhibit #2B : Site Plan (Submitted by Applicant)

Exhibit #3 Staff Introduction for Latah County Zoning Commission hearing on May 7
2014.

Exhibit #4 Email received from the North Latah Highway District April 19, 2014

Exhibit#5 Letter received from Sharon Jeffers on April 29, 2014




CRITERIA WORKSHEET & APPLICATION SUMMARY

Note:  This exhibit does not represent staff analysis of information provided by the applicant supporters, or opponents; however, staff has
identified policies which may be applicable to this particular request. Information submitted to the Planning Department prior to the
mailing of the staff packet has been organized herein in relation to the applicable criteria for approval or denial. This worksheet is intended
only to help identify if all relevant criteria have been addressed with supporting factual information and to provide a juxtaposition of any
conflicting testimony that has been presented,

Type of request:
Setback Variance of 40 feet for public right-of-way

Description of application:
VAR #917 — A request by Nancy Lindhorst for a variance to allow a 40-foot setback from an center’
line of a public-right of way in lieu of the 60-foot setback that is required for residential structures in
the Agriculture Forest zone. The propetty is located at 1122 Hendrix Road, Moscow, Idaho, in
Section 29, Township 40 North, Range 04 West, B.M., in Latah County and referenced as
Assessor’s Parcel Number RP40N04W295429A.

The compieted application was received by the Latah County Planning and Building Department on
April 17", 2014. The request would result in a reduction of the public right-of-way setback from 60-
ft to 40-ft on Hendrix Road. The application was signed by the applicant Nancy Lindhorst, as well
as the property owners John and Nathan Lyon

Applicable Code:
Section 7.02.02 Variance Criteria
A variance may be granted if the Zoning Commission finds that the proposed variance meets each of the
following criteria: :
1. The variance will not be detrimental to the public interest or other propetty in the vicinity of
the proposed variance.
2. Compliance with setbacks, building height, yard or frontage requirements, and parking
requirements prescribed would deny the property owner an otherwise permitted use on
the property due to the parcel's peculiar physical characteristics.

If the Zoning Commission finds that a variance is essential to the public health, safety, or welfare, such
use may be permitted even if the use is not found to meet the criteria listed above.

Facts of application and the information submitted
Site Characteristics:

Size of Parcel: 39 acres
Floodplain: Zone “C”
Land Use and Regulations:
Comprehensive Plan Designation: Rural
Existing Zoning: Agriculture/Forest
Existing Uses: Forestry, Agriculture, and recently burned residence to be replaced
Neighboring Zoning: Agriculture Forest -
Neighboring Uses: Forestry, Agriculture, Residential
Soils: Vassar Silt Loam 25-35%

Tany Silt Loam 7-25%
Uvi Loam 20-35%
Vassar Silt Loam 35-65%
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Infrastructure/Services:

Water: Private Well

Sewer: Private Septic

Access: 1122 Hendrix Road
Schools: Moscow School District
Fire Protection: Moscow Fire District
Law Enforcement: Latah County Sherift

APPLICABLE STATUTE, ORDINANCE, AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SECTIONS:
Local Planning Act: Idaho Code 67-6512
Latah County Land Use Ordinance # 269, as amended:
Section 3.01 Agriculture/Forest
Article 7 Variances
Latah County Comprehensive Plan
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VAR #917 Comprehensive and Vicinity Map
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VAR #917 Zoning Map
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VAR #917 Aerial Photograp and Adjacent Property Owner
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VAR #917 Topography Map
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Please corplete the applicatlon and required altachments. Incomplete appllcations or applications without all
required atiachments will not be accepted. A public hearing will be schedulad only after Staff has determined
the application |s technically complete, Please typa or print plalnly with dark ink.

Please submil to: Latah County Department of Planning & Building

Application for Variance
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<LPANY Latah Coiinty Courthause 522 8 Adams, Room 205, F.O. Box 8068, Moscow, 10, 83843 (208) 883-7220
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. Varidnee Information ‘ R " 5 ,

Please Indicate the section(s) of the Zuning Code for which the variance is sought and explain the clrcumstances that require the

varisnca. Section 7.02 of the Latah County Land Use Ordinance slates 2 variance shall only be used to modify setbacks, building height,
yard or frontage requirements, and parking requirsments on a lot or parcel of land prescribed by this ordinance. ;
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Variance Narrative Worksheet
Application Information ' :
’ Phone Number

"ROAUEY [ = dtlorsr o 5042 Y

Purpose: To assist the Zoning Commission in making an informed decision regardmg the applicant pursuant to
the requirements of the Latah County Land Use Ordinance

Instructions: Please respond to each section of this form. If you need more space, you may attach additional
sheets to the worksheet.

Description of Proposal :

Describe your proposal in detail. Include all aspects of your proposwl

REPLALE StMGLE FAmrl Y DWeEeltieNea Peevioysly on

ExisTriM s AN VARCEL \NzrH NEW M.E, As Hr L 4B.C.
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_STANDARE 0O S5E1BAck From (CENTER OF RoabwaY,
BEC?ILF}%"T_JZMA‘ LT BAck 0 PAPRIox, <o’ PLus o Mipus
NO Moz THAN 5 DEPENDI NG, M LFplAl L ypTiond OF [Resa)
Home =rre.

Existing Uses of Property
Please describe what uses, sfructures and features currently occupy the property.

/5 o _dlie/2004- (anD FARCEL HhAs ExisTrNG weit FomP
[House, AND I Dara) tsed for SidraGE.

Relevant Criteria and Standards-
Please respond to each of the criteria listed in Section 7 02.02 of the Latah County Land Use Ordinance by e\plalmng how your proposal
meets each criteria, If the provided space is insufficient, please attach your responses to this packet.

The variance will not be detrimental to the pubhc interest or other property in the v1cm1ty of the
proposed variance. -

4.0L.01~1 B&Maa"g Lanh /%/&ibL Pﬂﬁ/z‘ausLY Saﬂ/%aﬂﬂ jrzu‘eféb
#ﬁéﬁww HOMEDWIIER  [LEQUESTS HERMTasTvN TO [CERIACE
bz NHTCH Whs Desroysp BY Erre O ofi1)/4.

7,62..02 -2, DUE 1D PWLs STEEL _TOROGEALEALY, Jomer Nz
Asks 70 ENCRAACH IUPON SETBACK S1AMPALDS.

Compliance with(setbacks, Jouilding height, yard or frontage requirements, and parking requirements
prescribed would defiy the property owner an otherwise permltted use on the property due to the parcel's
peculiar physical cAaracteristics.

ONLY SETRACK Rosreircrrons NEED 1o PBE (owns!preed.
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VAR #917 — Staff Introduction

VAR #917 — A request by A request by Nancy Lindhorst for a variance to allow a 40-foot
setback from an center line of a public-right of way in lieu of the 60-foot setback that is
required for residential structures in the Agriculture Forest zone. The property is located at
1122 Hendrix Road, Moscow, Idaho, in Section 29, Township 40 North, Range 04 West,
B.M., in Latah County and referenced as Assessor’s Parcel Number RP40N04W295429A.
The applicant had a previous single-wide manufactured home on the parcel that burnt. The
applicant is looking to replace her previous residence with a double-wide manufactured home.
Based on the USDA soil survey, this parcel has significant sloping soils ranging from 7% to
65%.

1. Section 7.02.01 requires that an application for a variance shall be made by the owner of the affected
property

The application was signed by the property owners Nathan and John Lyon and submitted by the applicant
Nancy Lindhorst, to the Planning and Building Department on April 17" 2014,

2. Section 3.03.03 of the Latah County Land Use Ordinance requires that all structures shall be a minimum
of 20 feet from the boundaries of any public right-of-way or 60 feet from the center line of any road placed
within the boundaries of a public right-of-way, whichever is greater.

3. Section 7.02.02 states that the Zoning Commission may glant a variance if the Commission finds that the
proposed variance meets each of the following criteria:

1. The variance will not be detrimental to the public interest or other property in the vicinity of the
proposed variance.

2. Compliance with setbacks, building height, yard or frontage requirements, and parking
requirements prescribed would deny the property owner an otherwise permitted use on the
property due to the parcel’s peculiar physical characteristics.

The Zoning Commission may also approve applications not meeting the criteria listed above if the Commission
finds that the variance is essential to the public health, safety, or welfare.

Exhibits will now be entered into the record.
The following exhibits were submitted with the staff packet:

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit #1 Criteria Worksheet Application Summary

Exhibit #1A : Latah County Comprehensive Plan and Vicinity Map

Exhibit #1B : Zoning Map

Exhibit #1C : Aerial Photograph and Adjacent Property Owners Map

Exhibit #1D : Topography Map

Exhibit #2 Application Form (Submitted by Applicant)

Exhibit #2A Narrative (Submitted by Applicant)

Exhibit #2B Site Plan (Submitted by Applicant)

Exhibit #3 Staff Introduction for Latah County Zoning Commission hearing on May 7", 2014.
Exhibit #4 . Email received from the North Latah Highway District April 19, 2014
Exhibit #5 Letter received from Sharon Jeffers on April 29, 2014

That is all staff has unless the Commission has questions.
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msknott

From: Dan Carscallen <Dan.Carscallen@nlchd.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 10, 2014 3:20 PM

To: MKnott

Subject: Lindhorst variance

Mauri,

Road Foreman Tim Sturman met with Britt Lindhorst out on Showalter Road to inspect the future placement of his
mother’s home. They discussed the situation and Tim decided that he was okay with the Planning and Building
Department granting the variance as Britt had discussed with you.

Thank you

Dan Carscallen, clerk
North Latah County Highway District
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RECEIVED
APR 29 20
| ATAH GOUNTY

April 28, 2014

Latah County Zoning Commission
Planning & Building

Latah County

P.O. Box 8068

Moscow, ID 83843-0568

I have received your notice of a public hearing regarding
VAR #917 by Nancy Lindhorst and I have no objection to
the granting of this variance.

Shawon (- g&ffwa
Sharon A. Jefters

Landowner of property located at 1101 Hendrix Road.
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